IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC03-282

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Petitioner,

vs.

FERNANDO CASTILLO,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR. Attorney General Tallahassee, Florida

RICHARD L. POLIN

Florida Bar No. 0230987 Bureau Chief, Criminal Appeals Senior Assistant Attorney General 444 Brickell Avenue, Suite 950 Miami, Florida 33131 (305) 377-5441

ANDREA D. ENGLAND

Florida Bar No. 0892793 Assistant Attorney General Department of Legal Affairs 110 S.E. 6th Street, 9th Floor Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 33301 (954) 712-4600

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
POINT ON APPEAL	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	12
THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT DIRECT PROOF OF AN EXPLICIT QUID PRO QUO AGREEMENT WAS NECESSARY TO PROVE UNLAWFUL COMPENSATION UNDER SECTION 838.016, FLORIDA STATUTES (2000), AND IN REVERSING RESPONDENT'S CONVICTION FOR THIS OFFENSE WHERE THE CIRCUMSTANTIAL EVIDENCE ADDUCED AT TRIAL WAS INCONSISTENT WITH ANY REASONABLE HYPOTHESIS OF INNOCENCE AND LEGALLY SUFFICIENT TO PROVE THAT RESPONDENT REQUESTED, SOLICITED, OR ACCEPTED SEX FROM A.S. IN LIEU OF ISSUING HER A TICKET OR ARRESTING HER. I. <u>Circumstantial Evidence is Sufficient to Establish All Elements of Unlawful Compensation</u> ,	
<u>Including Intent</u>	13
II. <u>A Meeting of the Minds is Not Required to Prove</u> <u>Unlawful Compensation</u>	20
III. <u>The Circumstantial Evidence Adduced at Trial</u> <u>was Legally Sufficient to Prove Unlawful</u> <u>Compensation</u>	24
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

FEDERAL CASES

Huitt v. Market Street Hotel Corp., CIV. Action No. 91-1488-MLB, 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9665 (D. Kan. June 10, 1993) 22-23													
<u>United States v. Jennings</u> , 160 F.3d 1006 (4th Cir. 1997)													
<u>United States v. Massey</u> , 89 F.3d 1433 (11th Cir. 1996)													
STATE CASES													
<u>Adams v. State</u> , 367 So. 2d 635 (Fla. 2d DCA 1979)													
<u>Bias v. State</u> , 118 So. 2d 63 (Fla. 2d DCA 1960)													
Borders v. State, 312 So. 2d 247 (Fla. 3d DCA 1975)													
Bradley v. State, 787 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 2001)													
<u>Callaway v. State</u> , 112 Fla. 599, 152 So. 429 (1934)													
<u>Castillo v. State</u> , 835 So. 2d 306 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003) 8, 13, 29													
<u>Commonwealth v. Schauffler</u> , 580 A.2d 314 (Pa. Super. 1990)													
<u>D.S.S. v. State</u> , 28 Fla. L. Weekly S449 (Fla. June 12, 2003) 15													
<u>Garrett v. State</u> , 508 So. 2d 427 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987)													

<u>Harris v. State</u> , 450 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984)
<u>Herrera v. State</u> , 532 So. 2d 54 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988)
<u>Merckle v. State</u> , 512 So. 2d 948 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987)
<u>Moorman v. State</u> , 25 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 1946)
<u>Perreault v. State</u> , 831 So. 2d 784 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002)
<u>Richards v. State</u> , 144 Fla. 177, 197 So. 772 (1940)
<u>Rose v. State</u> , 425 So. 2d 521 (Fla. 1982)
<u>Sewall v. State</u> , 783 So. 2d 1171 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001)
<u>State ex rel. Grady v. Coleman</u> , 133 Fla. 400, 183 So. 25 (1938) 19-20, 23-24
<u>State ex rel. Williams v. Coleman</u> , 131 Fla. 872, 180 So. 360 (1938) 23, 24
<u>State v. Alexander</u> , 406 So. 2d 1192 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981)
<u>State v. Gerren</u> , 604 So. 2d 515 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992) 10, 16, 28, 29
<u>State v. Law</u> , 559 So. 2d 187 (Fla. 1989)
<u>The Florida Bar v. Marable</u> , 645 So. 2d 438 (Fla. 1994)
<u>Trushin v. State</u> , 425 So. 2d 1126 (Fla. 1983)
Webb v Blancett

<u>Webb v. Blancett</u>,

473 So. 2d 1376 (Fla. 5th DCA 1985)													
<u>Wyant v. State</u> , 659 So. 2d 433 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995)													
STATUTES													
Section 777.03(3), Florida Statutes (1995) 15													
Section 777.04(3), Florida Statutes (2003) 15													
Section 838.014(6), Florida Statutes (2000) 13													
Section 838.016, Florida Statutes (2000) passim													
Section 838.016(1), Florida Statutes (2000) 12-13, 24													
Section 839.025, Florida Statutes (2000) 1													
Section 7486, Compiled General Laws (1927) 23, 27													

OTHER AUTHORITY

Model 1	Penal	Code	§	240.1	•															•	•	22
